1. Mental Health act detentions started 2017 -2021 by ethnicity, gender and age
*Note, each year represents the number of detentions started in that year

If detention is renewed or switched, it hasn't been counted as a new detention

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been detained more than once, in the same period

Age

Year of Detention

Age at Detention 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
<25 114 111 114 102 63
25-34 417 433 360 412 473
35-44 357 313 323 360 302
45-54 290 222 240 263 230
55-64 150 139 193 171 175
>65 242 225 194 226 198

2. Community treatment orders by ethnicity, gender and age 2017-2021
*Note, each year represents the number of community treatment orderd started in that year

Figures, do not include community treament order renewals

Gender

Year of Detention
Gender 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Female 677 652 664 694 665
Male 893 789 758 838 772
Non binary 1 1 2 4
Unknown 1 1

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been on CTO's more than once, in the same period

Age

Year of Detention

Age at Detention 2018 2019 2020 2021
<25 3 12 7 5 7
25-34 36 49 46 47 50
35-44 46 48 42 56 57
45-54 42 32 25 34 37
55-64 17 16 17 32 22
>65 14 10 12 13 13

3. Section 41 by ethnicity, gender and age 2017- 2021
*Note, each year represents the number of detentions started in that year

Figures, do not include section 41 renewals

Gender

Year of Detention
Gender 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Female 47 47 46 49 56
Male 111 120 103 138 130

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been on section 41's more than once, in the same period

Age

Gender

Ethnicity

African

Any other Asian background
Any other Black background
Any other ethnic group

Any other mixed background
Any other White background
Bangladeshi

Caribbean

Chinese

Indian

Not stated

Pakistani

Unknown

White and Asian

White and Black African
White and Black Caribbean
White British

White Irish

Ethnicity

Ethnicity

African

Any other Asian background
Any other Black background
Any other ethnic group

Any other mixed background
Any other White background
Bangladeshi

Caribbean

Chinese

Indian

Not stated

Pakistani

Unknown

White and Asian

White and Black African
White and Black Caribbean
White British

White Irish

Ethnicity

2017
93
33
22
33
20
41
42

222

50

177

22

47
706
33

2017
11

PP W WWo

40

16

54

2018
73
33
24
41
15
48
26

158

52
10
156
21

10
52
690
21

Year of Detention

2019
71
41
27
31
25
37
23

151

48
20
150
30

10
56
665
29

2020
80
54
22
40
21
46
26

173
12
79
31

169
33

53
661
17

Year of Detention

2018

N OB N PO

34

[any

26

2019
10

N B O N

37

22

39

2020
13

AN U WD

41

28

13
55

2021
63
47
21
45
19
47
26

146

50
42
170
59

49
627
10

2021
14

v oo NN TN

37

11

27



Age at Detention
<25

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

>65

Year of Detention

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Gender
2 1 1 3 Female
5 12 13 2 10 Male
5 8 14 12 8
2 7 9 6 4
1 4 2 4 5
1 1 2

4. Section 135 by ethnicity, gender and age 2017-2021
*Note, each year represents the number of detentions started in that year

Figures, do not include section 135 renewals

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been on section 135's more than once, in the same period
Age

Age at Detention
<25

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

>65

2017

Gender
Year of Detention
2018 2019 2020 2021 Gender
1 1 Female
4 4 8 6 Male

1 9 13 8 7
7 7 18 5
1 14 5 1
2 2 2

2017
3
13

2017

Year of Detention

2018
4
28

2019
8
32

2020
3
23

Year of Detention

2018
9
12

2019
11
30

2020
11
31

2021
5
25

2021
5
16

African

Any other Asian background
Any other Black background
Any other ethnic group

Any other mixed background
Any other White background
Bangladeshi

Caribbean

Indian

Pakistani

Unknown

White and Asian

White and Black Caribbean
White British

White Irish

Ethnicity

Ethnicity

African

Any other Black background
Any other ethnic group

Any other mixed background
Any other White background
Bangladeshi

Caribbean

Indian

Not stated

Pakistani

Unknown

White and Black African
White and Black Caribbean
White British

White Irish

= W = O

[ERN

2017

2018

2018

1

1
4

Year of Detention
2019

2020
2
1

w = W

10

Year of Detention
2019

2020
1

= NN W

2021
1
2

P NP, UONEFEDN

12

2021
1

[ =Y

[ N S TR



	Data

