1. Mental Health act detentions started 2017 -2021 by ethnicity, gender and age

*Note, each year represents the number of detentions started in that year

If detention is renewed or switched, it hasn't been counted as a new detention

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been detained more than once, in the same period

242

225 194 226 198

<u>Age</u>

>65

						
	Year of Detention					
Age at Detention	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	
<25	114	111	114	102	63	
25-34	417	433	360	412	473	
35-44	357	313	323	360	302	
45-54	290	222	240	263	230	
55-64	150	139	193	171	175	

<u>Gender</u>

		Year of Detention					
Gender	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021		
Female	677	652	664	694	665		
Male	893	789	758	838	772		
Non binary		1	1	2	4		
Unknown		1	1				

2. Community treatment orders by ethnicity, gender and age 2017-2021

*Note, each year represents the number of community treatment orderd started in that year

Figures, do not include community treament order renewals

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been on CTO's more than once, in the same period

<u>Age</u>

<u>Gender</u>

	Year of Detention				
Age at Detention	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
<25	3	12	7	5	7
25-34	36	49	46	47	50
35-44	46	48	42	56	57
45-54	42	32	25	34	37
55-64	17	16	17	32	22
>65	14	10	12	13	13

	Year of Detention					
Gender	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	
Female	47	47	46	49	56	
Male	111	120	103	138	130	

3. Section 41 by ethnicity, gender and age 2017- 2021

 $\ensuremath{^{*}}\xspace \text{Note, each year represents the number of detentions started in that year}$

Figures, do not include section 41 renewals

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been on section 41's more than once, in the same period

<u>Age</u> <u>Gender</u>

Ethnicity

		Year	of Deten	tion	
Ethnicity	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
African	93	73	71	80	63
Any other Asian background	33	33	41	54	47
Any other Black background	22	24	27	22	21
Any other ethnic group	33	41	31	40	45
Any other mixed background	20	15	25	21	19
Any other White background	41	48	37	46	47
Bangladeshi	42	26	23	26	26
Caribbean	222	158	151	173	146
Chinese	8	5	7	12	6
Indian	50	52	48	79	50
Not stated	6	10	20	31	42
Pakistani	177	156	150	169	170
Unknown	22	21	30	33	59
White and Asian	7	8	3	8	6
White and Black African	8	10	10	9	8
White and Black Caribbean	47	52	56	53	49
White British	706	690	665	661	627
White Irish	33	21	29	17	10

Ethnicity

		Year of Detention				
Ethnicity	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	
African	11	9	10	13	14	
Any other Asian background	6	4	2	4	2	
Any other Black background	3	7	5	3	5	
Any other ethnic group	3	4	1	4	2	
Any other mixed background	3	5	5	5	6	
Any other White background	1	4	4	2	5	
Bangladeshi	4	2	2	6	5	
Caribbean	40	34	37	41	37	
Chinese		1				
Indian	7	7	7	3	11	
Not stated				1		
Pakistani	16	26	22	28	27	
Unknown	3	3	5	2	1	
White and Asian		3		1		
White and Black African				3	2	
White and Black Caribbean	5	7	6	13	9	
White British	54	49	39	55	55	
White Irish	2	2	4	3	5	

Ethnicity

	Year of Detention				
Age at Detention	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
<25	2	1	1		3
25-34	5	12	13	2	10
35-44	5	8	14	12	8
45-54	2	7	9	6	4
55-64	1	4	2	4	5
>65	1		1	2	

	Year of Detention				
Gender	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Female	3	4	8	3	5
Male	13	28	32	23	25

4. Section 135 by ethnicity, gender and age 2017-2021

*Note, each year represents the number of detentions started in that year

Figures, do not include section 135 renewals

Patients may be included multiple times, where they have been on section 135's more than once, in the same period

<u>Age</u>

		Year of Detention				
Age at Detention	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	
<25			1	1		
25-34		4	4	8	6	
35-44	1	9	13	8	7	
45-54		7	7	18	5	
55-64		1	14	5	1	
>65			2	2	2	

ime period <u>Gender</u>					
		Year c	of Detent	ion	
Gender	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Female		9	11	11	5
Male	1	12	30	31	16

		Year of Detention				
Ethnicity	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	
African	1	1	1	2	1	
Any other Asian background		1	4	1	2	
Any other Black background		2	1			
Any other ethnic group				2		
Any other mixed background					2	
Any other White background		1	2	1	1	
Bangladeshi					2	
Caribbean	6	8	9	3	5	
Indian	1			1	1	
Pakistani	3	2	3	3	2	
Unknown	1	1	3		1	
White and Asian				1		
White and Black Caribbean	1	2	1	1	1	
White British	2	13	15	10	12	
White Irish	1	1	1	1		

Ethnicity

		Year o	of Detenti	ion		
Ethnicity	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	
African		1	2	1	1	
Any other Black background			3	3	1	
Any other ethnic group			1	1	1	
Any other mixed background		1	1		1	
Any other White background			1	1		
Bangladeshi		4				
Caribbean	1	5	8	10	5	
Indian			1	3		
Not stated				2		
Pakistani		1	5	2	1	
Unknown			1	1	1	
White and Black African		1			1	
White and Black Caribbean			1	2	1	
White British		8	16	15	8	
White Irish			1	1		